



An agency of the Government of Ontario

Un organisme du gouvernement de l'Ontario

This document was retrieved from the Ontario Heritage Act Register, which is accessible through the website of the Ontario Heritage Trust at **www.heritagetrust.on.ca.**

Ce document est tiré du registre aux fins de la *Loi sur le patrimoine de l'Ontario*, accessible à partir du site Web de la Fiducie du patrimoine ontarien sur **www.heritagetrust.on.ca**.



King Township 2585 King Road King City, Ontario Canada L7B 1A1 Phone: 905.833.5321 Fax: 905.833.2300 Website: www.king.ca

NOTICE OF PASSING OF HERITAGE DESIGNATION BY-LAW 2023-055 TO DESIGNATE 13500 WESTON ROAD, TOWNSHIP OF KING UNDER PART IV, SECTION 29 OF THE *ONTARIO HERITAGE ACT*, R.S.O. 1990

TAKE NOTICE that the Council of the Corporation of the Township of King passed By-law Number 2023-055 on May 29th, 2023, to designate lands, buildings and structures thereon, for the subject land as described as East Half of Lot 9, Concession 6, and municipally known as 13500 Weston Road, in the Township of King, in the Regional Municipality of York, Province of Ontario, as a property of cultural heritage value or interest under Part IV, Section 29 of the *Ontario Heritage Act*, R.S.O. 1990, c. O.18, as amended (the "*Ontario Heritage Act*").

A Notice of Objection was served on the Township Clerk of the Township of King and Council of the Corporation of the Township of King did consider these objections in accordance with Section 29(6) of the *Ontario Heritage Act* before passing the Designation By-law. As required under Section 29 of the *Ontario Heritage Act*, the Township of King is hereby providing notice of its decision to the property owner, persons who objected, and the Ontario Heritage Trust.

Appeal to the Ontario Land Tribunal

TAKE NOTICE that an appeal of the Designation By-law for the Property by those persons permitted to appeal under Section 29 of the *Ontario Heritage Act* may be made by submitting a Notice of Appeal with the Ontario Land Tribunal and Township Clerk of the Corporation of the Township of King, Attention Denny Timm, Township Clerk, 2585 King Road, King City, ON, L7B 1A1, by 4.30 p.m. on or before Monday, July 10, 2023 (within 30 days of this notice). A Notice of Appeal must set out the reasons for the objection to the Designation By-law. If you wish to appeal to the Ontario Land Tribunal (OLT), forms are available from the Ontario Land Tribunal website at https://olt.gov.on.ca.

Should you have any questions, please contact Colin Pang, Planner II/Heritage Coordinator at (905) 833-4067 or by email at cpang@king.ca. The Designation By-law is available online at www.king.ca.

Dated at the Township of King this 8th day of June, 2023

Denny Timm Township Clerk

Henry Jimm

c.c. Anthony Petrozza
Johanna Shapira, Wood Bull LLP
Colin Pang, Planner II/Heritage Coordinator
Gaspare Ritacca, Manager of Planning & Development
Stephen Naylor, Director of Growth Management Services





THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF KING

BY-LAW NUMBER 2023-055

A By-law to Designate 13500 Weston Road in the Township of King in the Regional Municipality of York, to be of cultural heritage value or interest pursuant to the provisions of the Ontario Heritage Act, R.S.O. 1990, chapter O.18, as amended

WHEREAS Section 29 of the Ontario Heritage Act, R.S.O. 1990, Chapter O. 18 (as amended) authorizes the Council of a municipality to enact by-laws to designate real property, including all the buildings and structures thereon, to be of cultural heritage value or interest;

AND WHEREAS the municipal heritage committee (Heritage Advisory Committee of King) supports the designation of the property described herein;

AND WHEREAS authority was granted by Council to designate the property at 13500 Weston Road as being of cultural heritage value or interest;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the Township of King has caused to be served upon the owners of the lands and premises known as 13500 Weston Road and upon the Ontario Heritage Trust, Notice of Intention to designate the property in accordance with notice requirements under the Ontario Heritage Act;

AND WHEREAS a Notice of Intention to Designate has been published in the King Sentential on February 2nd, 2023 and February 16th, 2023 in accordance with the Act;

AND WHEREAS a Notice of Objection has been served on the Township Clerk of the Township of King and considered by Council in accordance with section 29 (6) of the Ontario Heritage Act, R.S.O. 1990, Chapter O. 18 (as amended);

AND WHEREAS the reasons for designation are set out in Schedule 1 to this By-law;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Township of King HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. THAT the lands subject to this By-law consist of Part of Lot 9, Concession 6, PIN 03364-0014, PT LT 9 CON 6, 65R-36025, KING AS IN R698709; KING and as more particularly shown on Schedule "1" and "2" of this By-law, is hereby designated as being of cultural heritage value or interest pursuant to Part IV of the *Ontario Heritage Act*.
- 2. THAT the Township Clerk shall cause a copy of this by-law to be registered against the property described in Schedule "1" to this by-law in the proper Land Registry Office.
- 3. THAT the Township Clerk shall cause a copy of this by-law to be served upon the owners of the property at 13500 Weston Road and upon the Ontario Heritage Trust and to cause notice of this by-law to be published in a newspaper having general circulation in the Township of King as required by the Ontario Heritage Act.
- 4. THAT this by-law shall take effect on the date of its passing.

READ a FIRST and SECOND time this 29th day of May 2023.

READ a THIRD time and FINALLY PASSED this 29th day of May 2023.

Steve Pellegrini, Mayor

Marin

Denny Timm, Township Clerk

अपनामान्त्री सम्बन्धानिकाती, ए एका नके क्राह्म

ा एक महिल्ला के किए हैं है है है है जो उन्हें के हैं कि स्वाधित के किए हैं कि किए हैं कि किए हैं कि एक हैं कि ह जुड़ी के अन्यक्तियालिक कि उन्हें के अनुसारिक की ख़िला है है कि किए हैं कि स्वाधित की किस्सी कि की स्वाधित की स किस सुक्षित हैं के सिन्दी कि कि जिस के अपने कि सिन्दी के अपने कि स्वाधित की किस है कि सिन्दी की अपने का सिन्दी

and the formula for the common of the common property of the case and of the court of the court of the common of t

स्तुत्र । १ वर्षान्यम् स्वर्णकृष्टांस्य १००० । १ व.६० १० व **स्ट**्रास्य प्रमेशन स्वराधक कर्षा स्वर्णकृष्टां स्वर्णके सम्बद्धाः स्वराजनेत्रमे क्रिकेट स्वराजनेत्रम् स्वर्णके । १००० विस्तुत्रस्य स्वर्णके स्वर्णके । १००० विस्तुत्रस

Tradition of the second se The second se

antennal engredigefore grown i entroperate na aprovinción o entre file foreste egyés. Tagligades percelaras foreste de entroperate na entroperate de entre esta de esta tentral de esta entre la com Tagliga de la composition de transfer en la general de entre entre entre de esta foreste la composition de la Taglica de la composition de transfer entre entre entre entre entre entre esta foreste esta entre en

ত বাহু এক ক্ষিত্ৰি প্ৰতিপ্ৰত এক তেওঁ সভালেক তেওঁ ক্ষেত্ৰিক হৈছে এই ক্ষেত্ৰিক ক্ষেত্ৰিক ক্ষেত্ৰিক হৈছে । তেওঁ প্ৰক্ৰিক বাহু সংগ্ৰহণ কৰিছে কৰিছে বিশ্বৰ প্ৰতিপ্ৰতি ক্ষিত্ৰ কৰে সংগ্ৰহণ কৰিছে ।

Service and the profession of the service of the service and the service and the service of the

ार्यक्र राष्ट्रीय पुर्वापुत्र में मान है। विश्व विश्व विश्व है। यह के विश्व प्रवास के अधिकार के अधिकार है जे स

Particular gradica articular de la como de la contractión de la subsequiera del subsequiera de la como de la c O como de la como de l

ျခင်းသူများသည်။ မြန်မာသည် သူ့ကို ကိုကို သည်။ သည်သည် သည်သည် သည်သည်။ သည်မြောင်းပြုသည် မြေမော်ရှိကို မြေမောင်းသည် ရှိမော်မေသည် သည်များသည်။ သည် ကိုကို သည်သည် သည်သည် သည်များသည် သင်းသည် သည်သည်များသည် သို့ မြေမောင်းသည်။ သည်။ သည်များသည် သည်များသည် သည် သည် သည်သည် သည်များသည် သည် သည် သည်များသည် သည် သည်များသည်။ သည်များသည်။ သည်များသည် သည်။ သည်များသည် သည်များသည်။ သည်သည် သည် သည်သည် သည်များသည် သည် သည်များသည် သည်များသည်။ သည်များသည်။ သည်များသည်။ သည

and Compage descriptions of the experience of th

and the second of the second o

n nagis com with a respect to the prest galactic

THE COSCOLUTION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY

i de la companya di managan di ma Managan di m

Schedule "1" to By-law 2023-055

Statement of Significance (Reasons for Designation)

Address: 13500 Weston Road

Property Identifier Number (PIN): 03364-0014, PT LT 9 CON 6 KING AS IN R698709; KING

Legal Description: East Half of Lot 9, Concession 6

The property at 13500 Weston Road is worthy of designation under Part IV, Section 29 of the Ontario Heritage Act for its cultural heritage value and meets a minimum of at least two or more of the provincial criteria as prescribed Ontario Regulation 9/06, as amended by Ontario Regulation 569/22.

Description

Located on the West side of Weston Road, South of 15th Sideroad, the property is known municipally as 13500 Weston Road in the Township of King and is approximately 103 acres in size.

Statement of Cultural Heritage Value

The property's historical/associative value lies in its association with William Wells, the founder of the community of Strange (originally named Williamstown). The community would be later renamed to Strange to recognize Dr. Frederick William Strange, who was elected by the Conservatives to represent North York and for his efforts in securing a post office for the settlement. This historic one-time Community of Strange was an early settlement area in the Township that developed into a small rural community. William Wells acquired the property in 1839 from his father-in law, Richard Machell, who was an early and prominent settler in the Town of Aurora. Following in his father-in-law's footsteps, Wells had plans to establish a Town on and around the subject property. He established a store in 1841 that served the local pioneers with groceries, hardware, boots and shoes and other much needed supplies.

Between 1852 and 1853, a decision was made for the railway to be built through Springhill (King City) instead of Strange and Wells had to abandon his hope to establish a Town. While the community never flourished to become a full town or village, Wells was a key figure in the initial development of the community of Strange as his efforts would later assist in the establishment of community life in the form of churches, a school, store, cemeteries, and housing in the area. Wells also served and held multiple local office positions at the Township as Deputy Reeve and Councillor in the 1860's.

The farmhouse at 13500 Weston Road is a representative example of an Ontario Cottage with Neoclassical influences and is a representative or early example of a style, type, expression and material of Ontario Cottages that were found across the Province. Ontario Cottage style houses are characterized by a small building constructed by the Owner of a factory or farm intended for the living quarters of individuals or families. The farmhouse was one of the first houses built in the community of Strange and is an early example of a style and type of farm residential buildings in the area.

The physical/design value of the farmhouse at 13500 Weston Road is displayed by its one-and-a-half-storey height, red-brick construction, side gable roof with paired chimneys, symmetrical three-bay facade and central front entrance and are all characteristic of Ontario Cottages. The neo-classical influence of the farmhouse is seen in the design of the front entrance surround and the multi-lite transom and sidelights. The design/physical value of the farmhouse is also displayed in the craftmanship in the front south room and entrance hall which consists of deep wood baseboards with wood paneling and moulded and paneled window surrounds. The level of detail in the craftsmanship of the rooms suggest it was likely used for entertaining guests.

The property has contextual value as the farmhouse contributes to the nineteenth century historic agricultural character of the surrounding area. The area remains dominated by agricultural fields along with their agricultural farmhouses. As the subject property contains one of the first dwellings built in the Community of Strange, it is also historically linked to the community through the remaining buildings that have survived such as but not limited to the Wesleyan Old Methodist Cemetery, and St. Andrew's Presbyterian Church and cemetery.

Description of Heritage Attributes

The following heritage attributes contribute to the cultural heritage value of the property at 13500 Weston Road as a representative example of an Ontario Cottage:

- One-and-a-half storey massing;
- Side gable roof of main block and front gable roof of rear wing;
- Paired red-brick chimneys on the main block of the farmhouse and red-brick chimney on the rear wing:
- Fieldstone foundation;
- Red-brick laid in common bond and Flemish bond patterns;
- Symmetrical three-bay front elevation;
- Central front door with wood paneled door and wood door surround including multi-lite, transom and sidelights; and,
- rectangular window openings including six-over-six double hung wood sash windows and two-over-two double hung wood sash windows, wood sills and brick lintels.

The cultural heritage attributes that reflect the cultural heritage Value or Interest of the farmhouse's excellent craftsmanship include the interior features:

- deep wood baseboards in the entrance hall and south front room
- wood door and window surrounds in the south front room

The following heritage attributes contribute to the cultural heritage value of the property at 13500 Weston Road, and identifies it with having direct associations with Wiliam Wells, who was the founder of the Community of Strange and was significant to the community:

• L-shaped footprint including the main block and rear wing of the farmhouse;

The following attributes that contribute to the cultural heritage value of the property at 13500 Weston Road Avenue which help define, support and maintain the historic character of the area and being historical, visual, functional and physically linked to its setting:

- · location in the Community of Strange; and,
- placement on the subject property and orientation towards Weston Road.

The interior of the building, except for the attributes outlined above is excluded from the designation.

